
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Kirsty Hunt 
Telephone: 01344 353108 
Email: kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 10 January 2017 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

For the Council meeting to be held on 
Wednesday 18 January 2017. 

 

Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
 



 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Council 
Wednesday 18 January 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Council 

Councillor Virgo (Mayor), Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle (Deputy Mayor),  
Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, Angell, Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, G Birch, 
Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Dudley, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, 
Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Hill, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Leake, McCracken, 
Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Ms Merry, Ms Miller, Peacey, Phillips, 
Porter, Skinner, Mrs Temperton, Thompson, Tullett, Turrell, Wade and Worrall 

 

 

TIMOTHY WHEADON 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 

Council 
Wednesday 18 January 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

The meeting will be opened with prayers by the Mayor's Chaplain 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Council held on 30 November 2016. 
 

5 - 12 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

4. Mayor's Announcements   

 Including a presentation from Julian Thomas, Master at Wellington 
College. 
 

 

5. Executive Report   

 To receive the Leader’s report on the work of the Executive since the 
Council meeting held on 30 November 2017. 
 
Council is asked to resolve a recommendation in respect of: 

 the release of capital funding in 2016/17 from the 2017/18 
Capital Programme to fund the investment at South Hill 
Park. 

 

 the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme and the Local 
Council Tax Discount Summary Scheme  

 

13 - 250 

6. Annual Pay Policy Statement   

 To receive the Director of Corporate Services’ report on the Annual Pay 251 - 284 



 

 

Policy Statement.  
 

7. Membership of Committees and External Body Representation   

 To receive the Director of Corporate Services’ report on the 
Membership of Committees and External Body Representation.  
 

285 - 286 

8. Questions Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10   

 From Councillor Mrs Temperton to Councillor Barnard, Executive 
Member for Children, Young People and Learning: 
 
A considerable number of children and young people in Bracknell 
Forest have the responsibility 24/7 for the care and well-being of their 
parent and siblings. Last year the Council's support for the identified 
Young Carers was taken 'in house'. 
 
What support is now given and what has been the impact on the life 
chances and emotional well-being of these Young Carers ? 
 

 

 



Unrestricted 

COUNCIL 
30 NOVEMBER 2016 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
The Mayor (Councillor Tony Virgo), Councillors Mrs McKenzie-Boyle (Deputy Mayor), Allen, 
Mrs Angell, Angell, Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-
Walker, Dudley, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, 
Hill, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Leake, McCracken, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie, McLean, 
Mrs Mattick, Ms Merry, Ms Miller, Peacey, Phillips, Porter, Skinner, Mrs Temperton, 
Thompson, Tullett, Turrell, Wade and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ms Hayes 
 

The Council observed a minute’s silence to mark the sad death of Ian Mihell. He was 
elected as the Ward representative for Harmans Water in 2007 until 2011 but had 
previously been the Council’s Borough Treasurer and had served as an officer for 18 
years. 
 
As the meeting began the Deputy Leader, Councillor D Birch asked the Members 
present to join him in thanking Alan Nash as he was retiring from his role as Borough 
Treasurer. The meeting showed their appreciation for his years of service in the 
Finance team and wished him luck with his next endeavours. 

24. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

25. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 14 September 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  

26. Questions Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 9  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 (Public Participation), two questions 
were submitted by Mr T and Mrs V Pearce residents of Lingwood, Old Bracknell on 
behalf of the Defend Our Community Services with regard to their concern about the 
proposed changes to library services.  
 
The Mayor invited Mr and Mrs Pearce to put their questions to Councillor  
McCracken, Executive Member for Corporate Services, Community and Public. Mr 
Pearce asked the following published question: 
 

a) With reference to the Council Libraries Review, whi
[...]
agement and Neil Mathews, Head of Transport Development. 
 
Cinderella at South Hill Park 
 
The Mayor encouraged everyone to attend the South Hill Park Pantomime, 
Cinderella, which was having its first show that evening.  
 
Charity Meal 
 
The Mayor encouraged colleagues to purchase tickets for his charity Burns Night 
meal which would be taking place on 10 February 2017 at Stirrups Country House 
Hotel in aid of his nominated charity St. Sebastian’s Trust.   

28. Executive Report  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison OBE, presented his report on the work 
of the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 14 September 2016. 
The Executive had met twice on 27 September 2016 and 18 October 2016. 
 
The meeting joined the Leader in welcoming two new senior officers to the Council: 
Nikki Edwards, Director, Children, Young People and Learning and Stuart McKellar, 
Borough Treasurer. The Leader also took the opportunity to welcome Councillor 
Kennedy to her first Council meeting having been elected in October.  
 
The Leader highlighted the following matters that had been considered: 
 

 It was proposed to Council to join together Regulatory Services with 
Wokingham and West Berkshire which would provide long term resilience and 
savings. A Joint Committee would be set up with each authority represented 
by two Councillors.   

 

 The Commercial Property Investment Strategy was recommended to Council 
which would support the Council’s financial planning and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.   

 

 The five year Government funded Priority Schools Building Programme would 
run from 2016 – 2021 and would result in major rebuild/refurbishment projects 

8



based upon need. Bids had been submitted in January 2015 and the bids for 
Brakenhale and Edgbarrow School had been successful. Bracknell Forest 
Council would deliver the Edgbarrow project and the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA) would deliver the Brakenhale project. 

 

 The basis for the
[...]
 new Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
recognised the new timetable. The Joint Plan would provide important 
protection against unwanted extraction and Hampshire Services had 
appointed to undertake work on behalf of the three authorities.  

 
Councillor McCracken confirmed, in response to a question, that the Pest Control 
Service was being deleted as there was no requirement for the Council to offer this.  
 
Councillor McCracken advised, in response to a question, that a new liaison 
arrangement between the Council, landowners and the Police was being developed 
by the Community Safety Team which would replace the current link that the 
Council’s Licensing Officers provided for incidents of unauthorised encampments.   

9



 
In response to a question, Councillor Bettison OBE confirmed that the Corporate 
Property Investment Strategy was to borrow £20 million every year for the next three 
years to purchase commercial property.  
 
The agenda report contained recommendations that the Council was asked to 
resolve. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, 
Corporate Services and Public Protection, seconded by Councillor Allen it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the arrangements set out in Appendix A to the Executive report be authorised, 

including the creation of a Joint Committee for the strategic policy and oversight 
of the delivery of public protection services with Wokingham Borough Council and 
West Berkshire Council through the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) with 
effect from 9 January 2017, 

 
(i) the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Borough Treasurer and Director of 

Environment, Culture & Communities, be authorised to finalise the terms of the 
PPP as set out in the draft Inter Authority Agreement between the three Councils 
(Appendix A of the Executive report) and to make any necessary drafting or other 
amendments to the terms of the draft Agreement which are necessary to reach 
final agreement but do not materially affect the intent and substance of the 
Agreement, 

 
(ii) the Joint Committee be authorised to determine policy, strategy and oversee the 

performance monitoring and management of the new PPP and have the powers 
set out in the terms of reference contained in Schedule 1 of the draft Inter 
Authority Agreement in Appendix A of the Executive report, 

 
(iii) the Council’s representatives on the Joint Committee would be the Executive 

Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection and the Chairman 
of the Licensing and Safety Committee with any Member of the Executive being 
able to act as a substitute, 

 
(iv) all existing service specific specialist equipment and the associated ongoing 

liability be transferred to West Berkshire from the 13 January 2017, 
 
(v) any associated existing contracts with the Council be transferred to West 

Berkshire to administer on this Council’s behalf until such time as they can be 
renegotiated, 

 
(vi) as a consequence of this proposal, the disabled facilities grants, Home 

Improvement Loans, home energy functions and all associated staff and budgets 
be transferred to the ASCHH Department, as soon as it is practical to do so, 

 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and 
Finance, seconded by Councillor Bettison OBE it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the Commercial Property Investment Strategy as set out in Appendix B of the 

Executive report be adopted and implemented, 

10



 
(ii) a supplementary capital approval of £20m in 2016/17 to support commercial 

property purchases to effect the policy be approved, 
 
(iii) further investment in commercial property be included in the draft capital 

programme for 2017/18 and 2018/19 (£20m in each year) 
 
(iv) the Constitution be amended to give effect to the revised Terms of Reference of 

the Executive Committee as set out in Appendix B of the Executive report to 
include authorisation of Property Investme
[...]
to the 
agenda report be approved. 
 
 

11



31. Membership of Committees and Outside Appointments  

The Council considered the report seeking the Council’s approval to the appointment 
of Members to fill vacancies on committees and an external organisation following the 
resignation of Philip King OBE and pre-existing vacancies. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Bettison OBE, Leader of the Council seconded by 
Councillor Birch, it was 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) Councillor Leake be appointed to the membership vacancy on the Governance & 
Audit Committee; 

 
(ii) Nominated Councillors be appointed to the substitute member vacancies on the 

following committees: 

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission – Councillor Peacey 

 Appeals Committee – Councillor Peacey 

 Edgbarrow & Sandhurst Sports Centre Management Committee – Councillor 
D Birch 

 Electoral Review Steering Group – Councillor Brossard 
 
(iii) the Leader’s actions be noted as set out in paragraphs 5.7 and 5.8 of the agenda 

report and on the tabled report. 

32. Questions Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10  

Councillor Mrs Temperton asked Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult 
Services, Health and Housing the following published question: 
 
The 2016/17 revenue budget included a saving of £1.5m from reviewing and  
recommissioning adult social care packages. 
 
How far have these savings been achieved and what has been their 
impact on the clients? 
 
In response Councillor D Birch stated that the savings were being achieved as it was 
a work in progress and £498k was being saved to date. In terms of the impact on 
clients 46% had required no change to their support packages whereas 28% had 
been altered due to the needs that the client was presenting at the point of the 
review. The effect therefore on each individual was minimal as the eligibility criteria 
has not changed. 
 
Councillor Mrs Temperton queried whether this project was now part of the 
Transformation of the Council and whether regular reports would be shared on 
progress. Councillor D Birch confirmed that it was following the principles of 
transformation and shared the details of a case study review of an individual’s care 
package which had resulted in a 20% saving.  
 

 
 
 
MAYOR 

12



To: COUNCIL 
18 JANUARY 2017 

  
 

EXECUTIVE REPORT TO COUNCIL 
The Leader 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Since the Council meeting on 30 November 2016, the Executive has met once on 13 

December 2016.  This report summarises decisions taken at that meeting by 
reference to the relevant portfolio within which they fall.  

 
1.2 Updated Forward Plans are published every Friday and are available for public 

inspection at Easthampstead House in the usual way and online at www.bracknell-
forest.gov.uk.  Full details on the decisions taken by individual portfolio holders can 
also be accessed online through the Council’s website. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Council is asked to consider the recommendations set out at paragraphs 5.1.2 

and 5.3.3.   
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The reasons for recommendations are set out in the supporting information and in 

the reports considered by the Executive. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Alternative options are discussed in the relevant individual reports considered by the 

Executive. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Transformation and Finance 
 
5.1 Capital Programme 2017/18 – 2019/20 
 
5.1.1 The Executive approved for consultation a capital programme of £48.531m for 

2017/18 which included: 
- £1m for Invest-to-Save schemes 
- 0.942m funded from S106; and 
- £18.041m of externally funded expenditure 

 
5.1.2 The Executive recommends to Council the release of £190,000 capital funding 

in 2016/17 from the 2017/18 Capital Programme to fund the investment required 
at South Hill Park. 

 
  

13

Agenda Item 5

http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/
http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/


5.1.3 In compiling the draft capita
[...]
0.01-£140 

4 60 £140.01-£200 

5 50 £200.01-£260 

6 40 £260.01-£320 

7 30 £320.01-£380 

8 20 £380.01-£440 

 

5.3.3 The Executive recommends to Council: 

16



 
i) to adopt the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme and the Local 

Council Tax Discount Summary Scheme at Appendix B of this 
Executive Report. 
 

ii) to delegate the operation of the Local Council Tax Discount 
Scheme to the Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing. 

 

5.3.4 The Executive also agreed that the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme be 
reviewed on an annual basis. The full report considered by the Executive is attached 
as Appendix B. 

 
5.4  Transfer of 0.18ha approx. of Land adjacent to Bull Lane Car Park 
 
5.4.1 The Executive agreed to dispose of 0.18ha of land at Wick Hill adjacent to Bull Lane 

Car Park, Bracknell on the terms set out in the exempt Executive report.  This offer 
provides the Council with an opportunity for a capital receipt on land which otherwise 
is unlikely to be useable. 

Adult Services, Health & Housing 
 
5.5 Response to the Overview and Scrutiny Report on “A review of whether there 

is sufficient General Practitioner Capacity in Bracknell Forest to meet future 
demands” 

 
5.5.1 The Executive commended the working group for the review it conducted and the 

helpful report it produced and fully endorsed two of the three recommendations set 
out in the report.  It amended the third recommendation relating to provision of health 
facilities, preferring to focus efforts on identifying S106 opportunities rather than on 
CIL to help fund health facilities before also endorsing that.  

 
5.5.2 The Executive noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Working Group had spent 

considerable time on this review which has provided valuable insights into the 
increasing demands on GPs and Primary Care.   

 
Council Strategy & Community Cohesion 

 
5.6 Council Plan Overview Report 
 
5.6.1 The Executive received the Chief Executive’s latest Council Plan Overview 
[...]
nsultation.  
In compiling the draft programme the main focus is inevitably on determining the 
requirements for 2017/18, although future year’s schemes do also form an important 
part of the programme.  

1.3 The financial implications of the recommendations in this report are reflected in the 
subsequent report on the Council’s draft revenue budget.  Any revisions to the 
proposals put forward by each service would also need to be reflected in that report 
which will also be published as the basis for consultation following the Executive’s 
meeting. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Executive: 

2.1 Approves, for consultation, an initial Council funded capital programme of 
£48.531m for 2017/18 as set out in paragraph 5.23 and summarised in Annex 
A, including the new schemes listed in Annexes B – F. 

2.2 Recommends to Council the release of £190,000 capital funding in 2016/17 
from the 2017/18 Capital Programme to fund the investment required at South 
Hill Park 

2.3 Approves, for consultation, the inclusion of an additional budget of £1m for 
Invest-to-Save schemes. 

2.4 Approves, for consultation, the inclusion of £0.942m of expenditure to be 
funded from S106 as outlined in paragraph 5.24. 

2.5 Approves, for consultation, the inclusion of £18.041m of expenditure to be 
externally funded as outlined in paragraph 5.24. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The reasons for the recommendations are set out in the report. 

Executive report - Appendix A

19



4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 The alternative options are considered in the report. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Capital Resources 

5.1 Each year the Council agrees a programme of capital schemes.  In the past these 
schemes have been funded from three main sources: 

• the Council’s accumulated capital receipts
• Government Grants
• other external contributions

5.2 The Local Government Act 2003 brought in radical changes to the financing of 
capital expenditure and from that date, the Government n
[...]
B 
TO: THE EXECUTIVE 
 13 DECEMBER 2016 

 

 
LOCAL COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT SCHEME (LCTDS) 

Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Executive consideration to introduce a 

Council Tax Discount Scheme for working age households and to refer their 
decision to full Council for adoption. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme for working age households 

be introduced based on the following elements: 
 

1. That all working age household income will be calculated on the same 
basis as the previous Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
purposes of establishing the discount except that for self employed 
households the national living wage will be used rather than the 
national minimum wage. 

 
2. That Carers Allowance will be disregarded when calculating 

household income. 
 

3. That those working age households where the claimant or partner are 
receiving a disability benefit are placed into Band 1 and receive an 
80% discount unless their household income is  greater than £440 a 
week when they will not receive a discount at all. 

 
4. That 8 income bands are established with corresponding discounts as 

follows: 
 

Band Discount on 
Council Tax 

Household 
income band £ 
per week 

1- household in receipt of 
disability premium, severe 
disability premium and 
enhanced disability premium 

80%  

2 75 0-80 

3 70 80.01-140 

4 60 140.01-200 

5 50 200.01-260 

6 40 260.01-320 

7 30 320.01-380 

8 20 380.01-440 

 

47



Unrestricted 

2.2 That Council be RECOMMENDED: 
 

1. To adopt the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme and the Local 
Council Tax Discount Summary Scheme, Appendix A. 

 
2. To delegate the operation of the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme 

to the Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing. 
 
2.3 The detailed scheme operation is to be delegated to the Director of Adult 

Social Care, Health and Housing to finalise. 

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

COUNCIL 
18 JANUARY 2017 
7.40  - 9.10 PM 

  

 
Present: 
The Mayor (Councillor Tony Virgo), Councillors Mrs McKenzie-Boyle (Deputy Mayor), Allen, 
Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Dudley, 
Finch, Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Hill, 
Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Leake, McCracken, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie, McLean, 
Ms Merry, Ms Miller, Peacey, Phillips, Porter, Skinner, Mrs Temperton, Tullett, Turrell, Wade 
and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Angell, Finnie, Mrs Mattick and Thompson 
 

33. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 30 November 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 

34. Declarations of Interest  

The Mayor declared an affected interest in Agenda Item 5: Executive Report, 
recommendation 5.1.2 which related to South Hill Park, of which the Mayor was a 
trustee. The Mayor stated that he would leave the room for this part of the item. 
 
Councillors D. Birch and Heydon declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5: 
Executive Report, in relation to the draft Capital Programme 2017/18 as Board 
Members of Downshire Homes Board. 

35. Mayor's Announcements  

Wellington College 
 
The Mayor welcomed Julian Thomas, Master at Wellington College to speak about 
his role at Wellington College. 
 
The Master stated that it was an incredible time to be running a school, given the 
pace of change since the 1980’s, the Internet age and the growing number of jobs 
that had been taken over by automation (30%) all these things made education at this 
time an exciting prospect. However against this pace of change, stood education 
systems in the UK which had changed very little since Wellington College had been 
founded in 1859. The Master felt strongly that the over reliance on a system that 
focussed on exam and exam results did not inspire children to learn. This had been 
the basis of the Master’s decision last year to withdraw from league tables despite the 
Colleges’ good performance. This system based on examinations was originally 
designed for middle class, predominantly boys to equip them to run businesses.   
 



The Master stated that Wellington College aimed to provide their pupils with a skill set 
that would equip them to do a range of things as well as inspire them to learn. The 
video clip of the Master’s entrance to Speech day demonstrated this as this had been 
designed and produced by the pupils themselves. 
 
The Master stated that social media often created pressure on children, leading 
children to believe they needed to craft a lifestyle to portray on social media. It was 
therefore important to develop an atmosphere that allowed children to be individuals 
and encouraged individuality and equipped them to be independent and resilient. 
 
Finally, the Master stated that he wanted his school to be inclusive and not seen as 
elitist. Wellington College sponsored three academy schools and had opened seven 
international schools and was keen to foster cross sector collaboration. He was 
pleased to have worked with several Bracknell Forest head teachers and was keen to 
work with the Council also. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Master made the following points: 
 

 The Master had been head hunted by Wellington College, following his 
involvement in turning round a failing school. 

 Political discourse was encouraged amongst pupils, although it could be 
difficult it was important that pupils could debate confidently.  

 The Master did not believe that standards of education were falling behind 
other parts of the world, he stated that children today generally worked 
harder, were assessed much more and felt greater pressure. He stated that 
children in the UK were good at taking exams however this did not mean that 
they were educated well. 

 Happiness lessons had been delivered at Wellington College and at the time 
they were introduced they were much derided. Going forward every school 
now delivered some kind of mental health and wellbeing learning to their 
pupils. 

 
Gavin McMinn, Deputy Head Boy, Garth Hill College 
 
The Mayor welcomed Gavin McMinn, Deputy Head Boy from Garth Hill College who 
was accompanied by Nick Huskinson, Assistant Principal to speak about young 
people and building the bridge of employment with the Council and schools.  
 
Gavin McMinn urged the Council to be a beacon of hope for young people and to 
support them so that they could reach their full potential. This included encouraging 
the private and public sector to offer more opportunities and careers such as 
apprenticeships to young people so that they could achieve their goals and 
aspirations.  
 
 
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection 
 
Councillor McCracken was pleased to announce that the Lexicon Bracknell Half 
Marathon 2017 would take place on Sunday 7 May. 
 
Councillor McCracken advised that the shared Regulatory Service with Wokingham 
and West Berkshire Councils was now operational and 22 employees had transferred 
to this new service arrangement and were now employed by West Berkshire Borough 
Council. Councillor McCracken recorded his thanks to these staff and for their work 
for the Council over the years. 



 
Councillor McCracken was pleased to announce that the Council had won the ‘Loo of 
the Year Award’ for the 23rd consecutive year.  
 
Executive Member for the Environment 
 
Councillor Mrs Hayes announced that there would be a waste and recycling training 
session run by Love Food, Hate Waste on Thursday 26 January, between 9am-
12noon at the Open Learning Centre, Bracknell. She encouraged Members to attend 
the session if they were able.  
 
Councillor Mrs Hayes reported that there would be a session on Waste in Planning 
on 23 February at 6pm in the Council Chamber to precede the Planning Committee.  
 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
 
Councillor Birch was pleased to report that through a great deal of hard work, there 
were now only two single people staying in Bed and Breakfast accommodation 
outside the Borough. Given the current economic environment, this was remarkable. 
 
Councillor Birch was pleased to report that following the work of the Downshire 
Homes Board and the use of Tenterden Lodge, the Council had been able to 
generate £2.5m savings. This work had been recognised by the BBC.  
 
Councillor Birch announced that the Bracknell Forest Council Housing Portal now had 
a new feature called ‘My Advice’ which would advise residents of likely options 
available to them. 
 
Councillor Birch advised that Forest Care was now registered with the Care Quality 
Commission and was now providing additional services to help the frail and elderly. 
This had the benefit that it prevented some people from contacting the ambulance 
service as well as taking some pressure away from A&E. 
 
Councillor Birch was pleased to announce that the Council’s Self Care Week had 
been hugely successful and had exceeded all expectations. 500 young people had 
engaged in wellbeing support which took some pressure away from the Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health Service. 275 people had received falls prevention advice 
and as a result a reduction had been seen in falls related admissions to hospital. 
Finally, 751 people had successfully participated in weight management schemes. 
Councillor Birch thanked all those that had been involved in delivering this work.     
 
Burns Supper 
 
The Mayor announced that there would be a Burns Supper on Friday 10 February at 
the Stirrups Country Manor Hotel, if Members wished to attend they should book their 
place as soon as possible. 
   
Mayor’s Quiz Night 
 
The Mayor announced that this would be held on Friday 24 February and the theme 
for the evening would be the film Grease. Members were encouraged to attend. 

36. Executive Report  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison OBE, presented his report on the work 
of the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 30 November 2016. 



The Executive had met once on 13 December 2016. 
 
The Leader highlighted the following matters that had been considered: 

 Revenue and capital proposals had been agreed for consultation and the 
Local Government Finance settlement had been published in late December. 
Government figures assumed a 5% Council Tax increase and 900 new 
houses by April 2017. There would be a further review at the February 
meeting of the Executive. 

 £190k improvement work at South Hill Park was being recommended to 
Council. 

 Some work had been undertaken on a Local Council Tax Discount Scheme to 
support the most vulnerable in the Borough. The Leader reported that a great 
deal of work had gone into this scheme and he outlined the key elements of 
the scheme. 

 The Leader thanked Overview and Scrutiny Members for a very 
comprehensive and valuable piece of work on GP capacity. He reported that 
the Executive had fully endorsed two of the recommendations made and 
amended and accepted the third recommendation made. 

 The Leader reported that the Council Plan Overview Report showed that more 
than 90% of key actions were on track or completed.  

 
Councillors Birch and Heydon declared an interest in the Capital Programme 
part of this item as Board Members of the Downshire Homes Board.   
 
In response to a query about the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme, the Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care, Health & Housing reported that a great deal of work 
had gone into developing this Scheme and the Scheme had been consulted upon. 
There was a hardship fund available for those in genuine difficulty. The Scheme 
would be reviewed on an annual basis and if it was discovered that disproportionate 
hardship was being caused, the Scheme could be adjusted.  
 
The agenda report contained recommendations that the Council was asked to 
resolve. 
 
The Mayor declared an affected interest in Agenda Item 5: Executive Report, 
recommendation 5.1.2 which related to South Hill Park, of which the Mayor was 
a trustee. The Mayor left the room whilst this item was discussed. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and 
Finance, seconded by Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, 
Corporate Services and Public Protection, it was 
 
RESOLVED that: 

i) £190,000 capital funding be released in 2016/17 from the 2017/18 Capital 
Programme to fund the investment required at South Hill Park 

 
On the proposition of Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Social Care, 
Health & Housing, seconded by Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for 
Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection, it was RESOLVED that: 

ii) the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme and the Local Council Tax Discount 
Summary Scheme be adopted 

iii) the operation of the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme be delegated to the 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 

37. Annual Pay Policy Statement  



The Council considered the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor McLean, seconded by Councillor Allen, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 be agreed. 

38. Membership of Committees and External Body Representation  

The Council considered the report seeking the Council’s approval to the appointment 
of Members to fill vacancies on committees. 
 
On the proposition of Councillor Bettison OBE, Leader of the Council seconded by 
Councillor Allen, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the tabled recommendations be approved: 
 

i) to nominate Councillor Dr Hill as the Council’s representative for the Standing 
Conference for Archives and 
 

ii) to note that the Leader had appointed Councillor Mrs Ingham to the Bracknell 
Forest Access Group.  

39. Questions Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10  

Councillor Mrs Temperton asked Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Learning the following published question: 
 
A considerable number of children and young people in Bracknell Forest have the 
responsibility 24/7 for the care and well-being of their parent and siblings. Last year 
the Council's support for the identified Young Carers was taken 'in house'. 
 
What support is now given and what has been the impact on the life chances and 
emotional well-being of these Young Carers? 
 
In response Councillor Dr Barnard stated that the original service for young carers 
was good but that a tailored and individualised support was seen to be needed and 
so the decision was taken to bring the service in house to provide this.  
 
Currently 165 young carers had been identified and an action plan had been 
developed to support these young carers, it was noteworthy that not all young carers 
wanted the support of the local authority.  
 
A Young Carer Group had been established. One of the main areas of work had been 
to ensure that young carers were school ready when they presented at school in the 
morning. This work had involved close working with schools and welfare teams.  
 
Councillor Mrs Temperton stated that she would be keen to see a report on the 
impact of this work with reporting being included in quarterly service reports, to 
ensure that these young people were kept in the forefront on the Council’s concerns. 
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning stated that he would 
be happy to report on impact once this data had been gathered.  
 

 
 
MAYOR 


